

# Cabinet Legislation Committee

## Minute of Decision

This document contains information for the New Zealand Cabinet. It must be treated in confidence and handled in accordance with any security classification, or other endorsement. The information can only be released, including under the Official Information Act 1982, by persons with the appropriate authority.

# Pae Ora (Iwi-Māori Partnership Boards) Order 2023

#### Portfolio Health

On 22 June 2023, the Cabinet Legislation Committee:

- noted that the Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Act 2022 provides for recognised iwi-Māori partnership boards to represent Māori interests in their local area;
- **noted** that, in order for iwi-Māori partnership boards to be recognised, they must meet the criteria set out in the Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Act 2022;
- **noted** that, if satisfied an organisation meets the criteria in the Pae Ora (Healthy Futures) Act 2022, Te Aka Whai Ora Māori Health Authority must advise the Minister of Health, who must recommend the making of an Order in Council to recognise the iwi-Māori partnership boards;
- **noted** that, on 13 January 2023, the Pae Ora (Iwi-Māori Partnership Boards) Order 2022 commenced, recognising the first tranche of 11 iwi-Māori partnership boards;
- noted that Te Aka Whai Ora Māori Health Authority is now satisfied that the following four organisations meet the criteria to be recognised as the second tranche of iwi-Māori partnership boards:
  - 5.1 Ngaa Pou Hauora oo Taamaki Makaurau (South Auckland);
  - 5.2 Te Tiratū (Waikato-Tainui);
  - 5.3 Te Kāhui Hauora o Te Tau Ihu (Nelson/Marlborough); and
  - 5.4 Te Tauraki (Ngāi Tahu).
- noted that a map is provided in Appendix 1 attached to the submission under LEG-23-SUB-0100 showing the agreed boundaries of these four organisations (as well as those areas with recognised iwi-Māori partnership boards and the two areas that would be remaining without recognised iwi-Māori partnership boards);
- noted that the Pae Ora (Iwi-Māori Partnership Boards) Order 2023 will recognise the iwi-Māori partnership boards referred to in paragraph 5 above;
- **authorised** the submission to the Executive Council of the Pae Ora (Iwi-Māori Partnership Boards) Order 2023 [PCO 25571/2.0];

**noted** the Pae Ora (Iwi-Māori Partnership Boards) Order 2023 will commence on 27 July 2023.

Rebecca Davies Committee Secretary

#### Present:

Hon Jan Tinetti Hon Andrew Little (Chair) Hon Willow-Jean Prime Hon Dr Duncan Webb

### Officials present from:

Office of the Prime Minister Officials Committee for LEG